-

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you byff CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF PALM OIL BASED
POLYOL WATERBORNE POLYURETHANE

NOR FARHANA BINTI ABU HASAN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017


https://core.ac.uk/display/227531182?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Synthesis and Characterization Palm
Oil Based Polyol Waterborne Polyurethane” was submitted by Nor Farhana
Binti Abu Hasan, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and
was approved by

Jamil Mohamed Sapari
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abd Halim Mazni Musa
Project Coordinator Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date :

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background

Problem statement
Significance of study
Obijectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

Waterborne polyurethane (WPU)

Petroleum- based waterborne polyurethane
Plant-based waterborne polyurethane

2.3.1 Palm oil-based waterborne polyurethane
2.3.2 Soy bean oil-based waterborne polyurethane
2.3.3 Jatropha oil-based waterborne polyurethane
2.3.4 Rapeseed oil-based waterborne polyurethane
2.3.5 Castor oil-based waterborne polyurethane

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Materials

3.1.1 Raw material

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Preparation of palm oil-based polyol

3.2.2 Preparation of palm oil-based waterborne polyurethane
Characterization

3.3.1 FTIR spectroscopy analysis

Page

Vi
vii

Xi
xii

[op &2 NN

12
13
15
17
19
21
23

25
25
25
26
26
28
29
29
30



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis
4.1.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis of palm oil
4.1.2 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis of epoxidized
palm oil
4.1.3 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis of palm oil
based polyol
4.1.4 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis of waterborne
polyurethane palm oil based polyol
4.2  SEM analysis of waterborne polyurethane
4.3  Thermal Gravimetric Analysis (TGA) of waterborne polyurethane

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

31
31
33

37

41

43
44

46
47

49
53
61



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION PALM OIL BASED POLYOL
WATERBORNE POLYURETHANE

Palm oil based polyol was successfully synthesized in this study by the epoxidation
and hydroxylation process. The waterborne polyurethane was formed from the
reaction of polyol, isocyanate and dimethylol propionic acid with the ratio
1:0.3:0.04. The arising problem from non-environmental friendly and non-
biodegradability of petroleum based waterborne polyurethane can be overcome by
replacing it with the vegetable oil based waterborne polyurethane such as palm oil
based polyol waterborne polyurethane. Palm oil based polyol and palm oil based
polyol waterborne polyurethane were analyzed by Fourier Transform Infrared
Spectroscopy (FTIR) and Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM). FTIR analysis
showed the functional group of C=C in palm oil at 3006 cm was broke to form O-
H functional group (3454 cm™) that known as palm oil based polyol and for the
final stages, O-H functional group in polyol was shifted by N-H functional group
(3334 cm™) to indicate that waterborne polyurethane was successfully synthesized.
Meanwhile, SEM analysis represented that palm oil based polyol waterborne
polyurethane film has fibrous structure with flat and smooth surface that suitable
for coating application.

Xi





