SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF PALM OIL BASED POLYOL WATERBORNE POLYURETHANE

NOR FARHANA BINTI ABU HASAN

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "**Synthesis and Characterization Palm Oil Based Polyol Waterborne Polyurethane**" was submitted by Nor Farhana Binti Abu Hasan, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Jamil Mohamed Sapari Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abd Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date : _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	5
1.4	Objectives of study	6

CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW

/
12
13
15
17
19
21
23

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials		25
	3.1.1	Raw material	25
	3.1.2	Chemicals	25
	3.1.3	Apparatus	26
3.2	Methods		26
	3.2.1	Preparation of palm oil-based polyol	28
	3.2.2	Preparation of palm oil-based waterborne polyurethane	29
3.3	Chara	cterization	29
	3.3.1	FTIR spectroscopy analysis	30

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis	31
	4.1.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis of palm oil	31
	4.1.2 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis of epoxidized palm oil	33
	4.1.3 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis of palm oil based polyol	37
	4.1.4 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) analysis of waterborne polyurethane palm oil based polyol	41
4.2	SEM analysis of waterborne polyurethane	43
4.3	Thermal Gravimetric Analysis (TGA) of waterborne polyurethane	44
СНА	TER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	

5.1	Conclusion	46
5.2	Recommendations	47
CIT	ED REFERENCES	49
APP	PENDICES	53
CURRICULUM VITAE		61

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION PALM OIL BASED POLYOL WATERBORNE POLYURETHANE

Palm oil based polyol was successfully synthesized in this study by the epoxidation and hydroxylation process. The waterborne polyurethane was formed from the reaction of polyol, isocyanate and dimethylol propionic acid with the ratio 1:0.3:0.04. The arising problem from non-environmental friendly and nonbiodegradability of petroleum based waterborne polyurethane can be overcome by replacing it with the vegetable oil based waterborne polyurethane such as palm oil based polyol waterborne polyurethane. Palm oil based polyol and palm oil based polyol waterborne polyurethane were analyzed by Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) and Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM). FTIR analysis showed the functional group of C=C in palm oil at 3006 cm⁻¹ was broke to form O-H functional group (3454 cm⁻¹) that known as palm oil based polyol and for the final stages, O-H functional group in polyol was shifted by N-H functional group (3334 cm⁻¹) to indicate that waterborne polyurethane was successfully synthesized. Meanwhile, SEM analysis represented that palm oil based polyol waterborne polyurethane film has fibrous structure with flat and smooth surface that suitable for coating application.